General Description
The MAX1231B/MAX11633/MAX11635 evaluation sys-
tems (EV systems) include one master board and one
of three daughter boards. The EV systems also include
Windows XPM-, Windows VistaM-, and WindowsM 7-com-
patible software that provides a simple graphical user inter-
face (GUI) for exercising the features of the various ADCs.
The master board (MAX116XXSPIMB) connects

or visit Maxim’s website at www.maxim-ic.com.
19-6014; Rev 1; 4/12
Ordering Information/Selector Guide appears at end of data
sheet.
Windows, Windows XP, and Windows Vista are registered
trademarks of Microsoft Corp.
Figure 1. EV System Block Diagram
DESIGNATION QTY DESCRIPTION
C1–C17 17
47nF Q10%, 16V, X7R ceramic
capacitors (0603)
Murata GRM188R71C473K
C18–C33 16
1nF Q10%, 50V, X7R ceramic
capacitors (0603)
Murata GRM188R71H102K
C34, C52 2
1FF Q10%, 16V X5R ceramic
capacitors (0603)
Murata GRM188R61C105K
C35, C42, C46,
C50, C53–C56,
C60, C61, C62,
C64, C65, C66
14
0.1FF Q10%, 16V X7R ceramic
capacitors (0603)
TDK C1608X7R1C104K
C36, C39 2
0.01FF Q10%, 50V, X7R ceramic
capacitors (0603)
Murata GRM188R71H103K
C37, C44, C45 3
10pF Q5%, 50V C0G ceramic
capacitors (0603)
Murata GRM1885C1H100J
C38 1
15pF Q5%, 50V C0G ceramic
capacitor (0603)
Murata GRM1885C1H150J
C40, C41 2
39pF Q5%, 50V C0G ceramic
capacitors (0603)
Murata GRM1885C1H390J
C43, C49, C51,
C63, C67, C68,
C70
7
10FF Q10%, 25V, X5R ceramic
capacitors (1206)
Murata GRM31CR61E106K
C47, C48, C69 3
4.7FF Q10%, 25V X5R ceramic
capacitors (1206)
Murata GRM31CR71E475M
C57 1
0.033FF Q10%, 16V X5R ceramic
capacitor (0603)
Taiyo Yuden EMK107BJ333KA
C58, C59 2
22pF Q5%, 50V C0G ceramic
capacitors (0603)
Murata GRM1885C1H220J
C71, C72 2
47FF Q20%, 6.3V capacitors (B1)
SANYO 6TPC47MB
DGND, DVDD 2 Uninsulated banana jacks

MAX1031, MAX1230, MAX1231, MAX11624, MAX11625,
MAX11632–MAX11635, MAX11642, and MAX11643. The
Ordering Information/Selector Guide shows the boards
that are compatible with different parts.
MAX116XX SPI Master Board
The MAX116XX SPI master board connects to a PC’s
USB port and allows the transfer of SPI commands to the
EV kit daughter board.
Power Supply
By default, the master board is USB powered. The user
can apply an external 5V supply to DVDD. The daughter
board can be powered by the master board.
EV Kit Daughter Boards
The EV kit daughter boards are fully assembled and tested
PCBs that demonstrate the capabilities of the MAX1030,
MAX1031, MAX1230, MAX1231, MAX11624, MAX11625,
MAX11632–MAX11635, MAX11642, and MAX11643
4-/8-/12-/16-channel, 8-/10-/12-bit, 3V/5V, low-power, high-
speed SPI ADCs with internal or external references.
There are three EV kit daughter boards that evaluate
the various ADCs. Each daughter board comes with
one ADC installed, but other pin-compatible ADCs can
be installed by the user. See the Ordering Information/
Selector Guide section to select the desired EV kit
daughter board and ADC.
Carefully connect the EV kit daughter board to the
master board by aligning the EV kit daughter board’s
20-pin connector (J1) with the 20-pin header (J1) of the
master board. Gently press them together.
Voltage Reference
An on-board 2.5V voltage reference (U2) is provided
on the EV kit daughter board. U3 is a user-supplied
reference and is not installed. To use a user-supplied
reference voltage, install U3 with the desired reference
voltage and change the shunt on jumper JU2 to the
1-2 position. Alternatively, the user can also supply the
reference voltage to the REF+ or REF- test point after
removing the shunt from JU2. For more information about
the 4.096V reference voltage ADCs, refer to the indi-
vidual IC data sheet.
Power Supply
By default, the EV kit daughter board is powered from the
master board. Jumper JU1 selects between a 5V supply
and a 3.6V supply. The output voltage can be monitored
on the VDD test point. To use an external power supply,
remove the shunt from JU1 and apply user-supplied
power to the VDD test point. The power-supply range is
between 3.6V and 5.5V.
When evaluating the 5V part, as shown on the Ordering
Information/Selector Guide, see Tables 2, 3, and 4.
Evaluating the 5V Parts
When evaluating the 5V parts (MAX1030, MAX1230,
MAX11624, MAX11632, MAX11634, and MAX11642), see
Tables 2, 3, and 4 to properly set jumpers JU1 and JU2.
Evaluate: MAX1030/MAX1031/MAX1230/
MAX1231/MAX11624/MAX11625/
MAX11632–MAX11635/MAX11642/MAX11643
MAX1231B/MAX11633/MAX11635 Evaluation Systems
 ________________________________________________________________  Maxim Integrated Products  12
Figure 6. Time Domain Tab
Evaluate: MAX1030/MAX1031/MAX1230/
MAX1231/MAX11624/MAX11625/